

11/20/07 11:07 AM
SUBMITTED BY ca

NO. 41433-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

EAMONN NOONAN, an individual

Appellants,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Mark R. Johnsen, WSBA #11080
Of Karr Tuttle Campbell
Attorneys for Respondent
Thurston County

1201 Third Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 223-1313

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. RCW 36.75.080 Protects Local Governments From Liability for Failure to Maintain Privately Built Roads Absent a Formal Declaration by the BOCC.	7
B. The Elements of Estoppel Are Not Present.	8
C. Thurston County Did Not Make Material Changes to the Road.....	11
D. Noonan Failed to Timely Raise RCW 36.75.070 and, in Any Event, It Does Not Change the Result.	12
E. County Liability is Also Foreclosed by Settled Caselaw.....	14
F. Noonan Conceded Dismissal of All Claims Except Negligent Trespass.....	17
G. The Negligent Trespass Claim Was Barred by Numerous Defenses.	19
H. The Elements of a Claim Under the Waste Statute Were Not Present.....	22
I. Noonan’s Lawsuit is Also Barred by the Absence of Proximate Causation.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<u>Borden v. City of Tacoma</u> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 374 P.3d 2002 (2002).....	23
<u>Chemical Bank v. WPPSS</u> , 102 Wn.2d 874, 691 P.2d 524 (1984).....	9
<u>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Construction, Inc.</u> , 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P.3d 492 (2010)	23
<u>Colwell v. Etzell</u> , 119 Wn. App. 432, 81 P.3d 895 (2003).....	23
<u>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 166 Wn.2d 912, 215 P.3d 185 (2009).....	14
<u>Gaines v. Pierce County</u> , 66 Wn. App. 715, 834 P.2d 631 (1992).....	21
<u>Kaech v. Lewis County PUD</u> , 106 Wn. App. 260, 23 P.3d 329 (2001), <u>rev. denied</u> , 145 Wn.2d 1020	21
<u>Mudarri v. State</u> , 147 Wn. App. 590, 147 P.3d 153 (2008).....	9
<u>Murphy v. State</u> , 115 Wn. App. 297, 62 P.2d 533 (2003).....	10
<u>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Construction Co.</u> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994), <u>rev. den.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 1029.....	15, 17, 20
<u>Phillips v. King County</u> , 136 Wn.2d 936, 968 P.2d 871 (1998)....	15, 16, 17
<u>Priestly v. Peterson</u> , 19 Wn.2d 820, 145 P.2d 253 (1994).....	10
<u>Pruitt v. Douglas County</u> , 116 Wn. App. 547, 66 P.3d 1111 (2003).....	21
<u>Rains v. Walby</u> , 13 Wn. App. 712, 537 P.2d 833 (1975), <u>rev. denied</u> , 86 Wn.2d 1009.....	10
<u>Riplet v. Spokane-Portland Cement</u> , 41 Wn.2d 249, 248 P.2d 380 (1952).....	17
<u>Sigurdson v. Seattle</u> , 48 Wn.2d 155, 292 P.2d 214 (1956).....	16
<u>State v. Gossage</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1, 195 P.3d 525 (2008).....	14
<u>Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. Northwest LLC</u> , 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004)	9
<u>Todd v. Kitsap County</u> , 101 Wn.2d 245, 676 P.2d 484 (1984).....	12

<u>Will v. Frontier Contractors, Inc.</u> , 121 Wn. App. 119, 89 P.3d 842 (2004), <u>rev. denied</u> , 153 Wn.2d 2008).....	17, 19
<u>Yakima Fruit Growers Ass'n v. Hall</u> , 180 Wash. 365, 40 P.2d 123 (1935).....	12

STATUTES

RCW 36.75.070	12, 13, 14
RCW 36.75.080	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 23
RCW 4.16.130	17
RCW 4.24.030	17
RCW 4.24.630	2, 4, 22, 23
